
Mrs J Wallace
Head of Paid Service
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG

DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700

Date: 12 October 2018

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF 
PLANS COMMITTEE

Town Hall Bideford

Thursday 25 October 2018 at 9.30 am

                          NOTICE OF MEETING

To: Councillor R Lock (Chair)
Councillor M Brown (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: P Christie, K Davis, P Hackett, R Julian, M Langmead, J Langton-
Lockton and P Watson

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the Meeting

AGENDA

1.  Apologies For Absence 
To receive apologies of absence from the meeting.

2.  Declaration of Interest 
Members with interests to declare should refer to the Agenda item and describe the 
nature of their interest when the item is being considered.

Elected Members of Devon County Council and Town/Parish Councils who have 
considered a planning application by virtue of their membership of that Council hold a 
personal interest and are deemed to have considered the application separately and 
the expressed views of that Council do not bind the Members concerned who 
consider the application afresh.

3.  Agreement of Agenda between Parts I and II 



- 2 -

4.  Urgent Matters 
Information to be brought forward with the permission of the Chair.

5.  Planning Applications 
The information, recommendations and advice contained in the reports are correct as 
at the date of preparation which is more than ten days in advance of the Committee 
meeting.   Due to these time constraints any changes or necessary updates to the 
reports will be provided in writing or orally at the Committee meeting.

(a)  Application No. 1/0605/2017/OUTM (Pages 4 - 51)
IMPLICATIONS REPORT

Outline application (with all matters reserved except access) for the erection of up to 
260 dwellings with public open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage system 
(SuDS) and two vehicular access points from Abbotsham Road (AMENDED 
INFORMATION including enlargement to red edge and reduction in number of 
proposed dwellings) - Land North Of Abbotsham Road, Abbotsham, Devon.

7.  Exclusion of Public 
The Chair to move:-

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

8.  Part II - Closed Session 
There are no Part II items.

9.  COMMITTEE ORGANISER  :  Sandra Cawsey   (01237 428703) 
For those wishing to speak at Plans Committee please contact:

Planning Support  -         Tel:   01237 428778 or 428711
                                        Email:   speak.planning@torridge.gov.uk
                                        Website:  www.torridge.gov.uk/speakplanning

The background papers are considered to comprise the following documents:

- The individual planning application file (reference number quoted in each case)
- Torridge District Local Plan 1997-2011 (Adopted September 2004)
- Current Government guidance contained in Circulars, the National Planning Policy 

Framework, Planning Policy for Traveller Sites and Ministerial Statements
- Any other documents specifically referred to in the report.

All background papers referred to are available for examination during normal office hours.

mailto:speak.planning@torridge.gov.uk
http://www.torridge.gov.uk/speakplanning


- 3 -

NOTE TO MEMBERS

All letters of representations are readily available for inspection on the files or through the 
website and public access.  If any Member requires assistance in using this facility, please 
contact the Development Enabling Manager directly.

Members of the Committee only will receive hard copies of representations received.

Meeting Organiser: Sandra Cawsey

For those wishing to speak at Plans Committee please contact:

Planning Support  -         Tel:   01237 428778 or 428711
                                        Email:   speak.planning@torridge.gov.uk
                                        Website:  www.torridge.gov.uk/speakplanning

mailto:speak.planning@torridge.gov.uk
http://www.torridge.gov.uk/speakplanning


 
 
 
 

 
PLANS COMMITTEE 25th OCTOBER 2018 

 
IMPLICATIONS REPORT 

 
1/0605/2017/OUTM 

 
Proposal: Outline application (with all matters reserved except access) for the erection of up to 260 
dwellings with public open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) and two 

vehicular access points from Abbotsham Road (AMENDED INFORMATION including enlargement to 
red edge and reduction in number of proposed dwellings) 

 
Site: Land North Of Abbotsham Road, BIDEFORD, Devon   

 
Background 
 
Members will recall that this application was considered at the Plans Committee on 4TH October 2018 
where it was resolved to refuse the application. 

 
In accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference, in the event Members are minded to approve 
or refuse a major application contrary to the recommendation in the report, the item shall be referred for 
a further report to be presented to Committee. This sets out the implications, process and risks and 
shall be considered before the final decision is taken. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
Members gave five reasons to refuse this application. On the basis of the discussion held, your Officers 
have shaped these concerns into five formal reasons for refusal which are set out below: 
 
1. The site is located in the open countryside on the western edge of Bideford. It is considered that by 

reason of its distance from Bideford town centre it is not considered to comprise a sustainable 
location. It is therefore not considered to be an appropriate site for residential development, being 
too divorced from the town’s shops, services and facilities.  The proposal is therefore considered 
contrary to Policy DVT2C of the Torridge District Local Plan, Policies ST01, ST07 of the North 
Devon and Torridge Local Plan and Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framewo
[...]
Torridge District Local Plan, Policies ST04, ST14 and DM08 of the 
North Devon and Torridge Local Plan and Para 175 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
5. The proposal fails to deliver a sufficient percentage of local needs affordable housing as required by 

the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan, being 30%. Notwithstanding the Section 106 
contributions offered, if is considered that the proposal could deliver 30% local needs affordable 
housing for this site. The proposal is therefore considered contrary to Policy HSC2 of the Torridge 
District Local Plan, Policy ST18 of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan. 

 
Implications 
 
While your Officers maintain their view that the proposal should be approved, it is important that any 
reasons for refusal are robust, defendable on appeal and based on justifiable reasons based on 
evidence where possible. 

 
It is considered that while reasons 1, 3 and 4 are subjective considerations for which a defendable case 
may be made, reasons 2 and 5  would need to be supporting by evidence to counter the position 
established in the Officer Report which stated that these elements of the proposal were acceptable. 
 
Flood Risk – Devon County Council as the Flood Risk Management organisation raises no objections to 
the proposal and considers that despite the status of the site within the “Critical Drainage Area” the 
proposal can achieve a “betterment” of surface water run-off from the site compared with present 
greenfield run-off rates. Accordingly the status of the proposals to enhance the protection afforded by 
the Kenwith Valley dam is not a material consideration. In the absence of evidence to counter the 
position provided by the applicant and the advice of the Flood Risk Management Organisation, 
Members need to consider carefully whether there is objective evidence to support the position that the 
proposal would result in an adverse impact on flood risk, and therefore the basis for this reason for 
refusal. 
 
Affordable Housing – In accordance with the provisions of Policy ST18 of the North Devon and Torridge 
Local Plan and paragraph 57 of the NPPF, the applicant submitted a detailed viability appraisal to 
demonstrate why the policy compliant delivery of affordable housing would not be achievable in this 
instance. The viability appraisal has been subject to independent review to verify it’s validity and it has 
been determined that the applicant has objectively demonstrated that, taking into account the costs of 
development, a reasonable level of profit for the developer and all associated planning obligations 
being sought, that the proposed level of affordable housing (23%) of the tenure split proposed is 
legitimate and appropriate. Whilst a higher level of affordable housing may be theoretically achievable, 
this would require a reduction in other planning obligations, which are considered necessary to make 
the development acceptable in other regards. Members should consider whether there is sufficient 
objective evidence to support an alternative conclusion being reached in relation to the level of 
affordable housing being sought 
 

Page 5



Committee Report – 4th October 2018 
 
 
              © Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100022736 

  

Application Number: 1/0605/2017/OUTM 

Registration date: 6 February 2018 

Expiry date:  8 May 2018 

Applicant:  Mrs Turner & Gladman Developments Ltd  

Agent:   

Case Officer:  Lewis Andrews 

Site Address:  Land North Of Abbotsham Road,  
Abbotsham,  
Devon 

Proposal:  Outline application (with all matters reserved 
except access) for the erection of up to 260 
dwellings with public open space, landscaping 
and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) and 
two vehicular access points from Abbotsham 
Road (AMENDED INFORMATION including 
enlargement to red edge and reduction in 
number of proposed dwellings) 

Recommendation: Grant subject to a legal agreement 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100022736 

 
 

 

Page 6



 
Committee update: This report has been updated to reflect the comments made by the planning 
officer prior to the last Plans Committee on the 4th October 2018.  These include some minor 
abnormalities which have been corrected.  This does not impact on the decision or the need to 
provide an implications report which is still a standalone document for consideration.  
 
Reason for referral:  Called in by Councillor Christie -  “The development is not in the Local Plan. It 
is in a Critical Drainage Area of Kenwith Valley” 
 
 

Relevant History: 

 

None    
      

 

Site Description & Proposal 

 
Site Description 
 
The site is located in the open countryside on the outer edge of Bideford. It lies immediately west of 
the Londonderry Farm Estate, with Osborne Lane (Scratchface Lane) dividing the two sites. The site 
lies to the north of Abbotsham Road 
 
The development site is some 19 hectares in area and comprises an area of largely open agricultural 
land which is used for sheep grazing.  There is also a large central area of woodland - Badgers Hill - 
which has a woodland TPO upon it and is within a deep valley that runs though the site from south to 
north. It has a small stream running through it which runs southwards into Kenwith Valley. 
 
To the south of the site is Abbotsham Road which runs east-west and to the east is Osborne Lane 
which is a very narrow country lane. The site borders the Kenwith Valley road to the north and the 
A39 to the west. 
 
A single dwelling, "Lower Winsford Cottage" is located within the south-east corner of the site with its 
own vehicular access from Osborne Lane. The dwelling is surrounded by the application site. To the 
south-west corner of the site are a number of dwellings known as Lower Winsford Court. 
 
The site slopes in all directions, but principally slopes downwards from south to north towards the 
bottom of Kenwith Valley 
 
Proposal 
 
T
[...]
ogramme 
of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been 
submitted by the applicant and approved by the Planning Authority.  The archaeological work shall 
also include details of public engagement and interpretation to be undertaken to disseminate the 
results of the archaeological investigations completed within the development site.'  
   

Page 9



The development shall be carried out at all times in strict accordance with the approved scheme, or 
such other details as may be subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
   
Reason  'To ensure, in accordance with paragraph 141 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012) and saved Policy ENV4 of the Torridge Local Plan,  that an appropriate record is made of 
archaeological evidence that may be affected by the development and that this information is made 
publicly accessible.'  
   
Please note this is a variation of the usually worded archaeological condition recommended by the 
Devon County Historic Environment Team.  
   
I would envisage a suitable programme of work as taking the form of targeted archaeological 
excavation of all areas affected by the proposed development that have been shown to contain 
archaeological deposits by the initial field evaluation of the proposed development site.  This will 
ensure an appropriate record is made of the heritage assets prior to their destruction by the proposed 
development.  The results of the fieldwork and any post-excavation analysis undertaken would need 
to be presented in an appropriately detailed and illustrated report, and provision made for public 
interpretation of these results within the proposed development.  
   
I will be happy to discuss this further with you, the applicant or their agent.  We can provide the 
applicant with advice of the scope of the works required.  
   
Conservation Officer:  
 
The proposal is close to heritage assets at Moreton House but the proposal does n
[...]
 NPPF.   
 
Development of the site will change the character of the site, however these impacts are not 
considered to be adverse and would not outweigh the benefits which would accrue from the 
development of this site. 
 
The NPPF, taken as a whole, constitute the Government's view of what sustainable development in 
England means in practice for the planning system. The harm, as identified, fails to significantly and 
demonstrably outweighs the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Local Plan and the 
NPPF as a whole and having considered all the planning issues, on balance, a recommendation for 
approval is therefore made. 
 

Human rights 

 
Consideration has been given to the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Conclusion 

 
It is therefore considered that subject to the compliance with the attached conditions and taking into 
account all other material planning considerations, including the development plan the proposal would 
be acceptable.  

Page 41



 

Recommendation 

 
GRANT subject to the applicant entering into a legal agreement covering the following Section 106 
terms and suggested planning conditions: 
 
S106 terms 
 
1. Off site highway works: 
a) Contribution towards Kenwith railway footpath/cycleway - £199,360  
b) Off site highway works - Improvements to A39 and Buckleigh Road junction - £353,185  
 
2. Education Contributions: 
a) £4,005 per family type dwelling towards primary education in the Bideford area 
b) Early years education of £250 per family dwelling in the Bideford area 
c) A land contribution of £440 per family type house towards a new primary school to serve the site. 
d) A contribution towards primary SEN -  £24,261 
e) A contribution towards secondary SEN -  £24,261 
   
3. Off site Sports contribution - 3G playing pitch for a strategic site in Bideford -  £712,592.95  
 
4. Off site community hall in the Bideford area to serve the locality -  £412,440.95 
  
5. Affordable Housing - 23% provision of low cost affordabl
[...]
public sewerage improvement works identified as necessary). 

            
           No dwelling hereby approved shall be occupied or brought into use and there shall be no 

discharge to the public foul sewerage network, unless approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority (as in accordance with the scheme of improvement works identified by the 
Sewerage Undertaker as necessary to accommodate the discharge of foul sewage from the 
Development). 

                       
           Reason: To ensure satisfactory foul drainage arrangements for the approved development. 

This is a pre-commencement condition which is imposed to ensure that the Local Planning 
Authority is satisfied of the proposed foul drainage system  prior to works commencing on site. 
Failure to provide this information prior to works commencing on site could lead to a 
inadequate foul drainage provision for the development. 

            
 
16         No development shall take place until the applicant has secured the implementation of a 

programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which 
has been submitted by the applicant and approved by the Planning Authority.'  

                         
           The development shall be carried out at all times in strict accordance with the approved 

scheme, or such other details as may be subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

                         
           Reason: To ensure, in accordance with paragraph 141 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (2012) and saved Policy ENV4 of the Torridge Local Plan,  that an appropriate 
record is made of archaeological evidence that may be affected by the development. This is a 
pre-commencement condition which is imposed to ensure that the Local Planning Authority is 
satisfied of the possible impacts on archaeology prior to works commencing on site. Failure to 
provide this information prior to works commencing on site could 
[...]
ication. 
 

Page 51


	Agenda
	6a Application No. 1/0605/2017/OUTM
	1-605-2017 - Gladman Committee Updated for 25-10-2018 SD addendum




Minutes of the meeting


1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANS COMMITTEE MEETING

Town Hall Bideford

Thursday, 25 October 2018 - 9.30 am

PRESENT Councillor R Lock (Chair)
Councillors M Brown, P Christie, P Hackett, R Julian, J Langton-
Lockton and P Watson

ALSO PRESENT K Miles - Legal Advisor
S Dewar - Planning Consultant 
S Kearney - Planning & Economy Manager
D Burgess - Senior Planning Policy Officer
S Cawsey - Democratic Services Officer

                        5 members of the public

APOLOGIES Councillors K Davis and M Langmead

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

57.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The Chair reminded Members to declare their interests when the relevant item was 
up for discussion.  Declarations of interest were made as indicated below and in 
accordance with the previously agreed arrangements for “dual-hatted” Members.

58.  AGREEMENT OF AGENDA BETWEEN PARTS I AND II 

That the Agenda as circulated be agreed.

59.  URGENT MATTERS 

There were no urgent matters, but the Chair informed the Committee that due to 
the withdrawal of the only item on the Agenda for Plans Committee on the 1st 
November, the meeting had been cancelled.   Therefore, there would be no site 
visit following this meeting.

60.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

(a)  Application No. 1/0605/2017/OUTM

Application No. 1/0605/2017/OUTM

Application No. 1/0605/2017/OUTM  -  Outline application (with all 
matters reserved except access) for the erection of up to 260 



2

dwellings with public open space, landscaping and sustainable 
drainage system (SuDS) and two vehicular access points from 
Abbotsham Road (AMENDED INFORMATION including enlargement 
to red edge and reduction in number of proposed dwellings) - Land 
North Of Abbotsham Road, Abbotsham, Devon.

Interests:  Councillor Christie declared a personal interest – dual 
hatted – Bideford Town Council

Officer recommendation:    Grant subject to Legal Agreement

The planning application had been called into Plans Committee by 
Councillor Christie for the following reason:

“The development is not in the Local Plan.   It is in a Critical Drainage 
Area of Kenwith Valley”.

The application had previously been considered by the Committee at 
its meeting on 4 October 2018, where upon it was resolved that the 
Committee were minded to refuse the application.   In accordance 
with the Committee’s Terms of Reference, Members must now 
consider an implications report outlining the implications, process and 
risks of a resolution to refuse planning permission, contrary to Officer 
recommendation.

Prior to the presentation of the Implications Report, Members were 
informed of the following updates:

 Late representation from the CPRE objecting to the application

 Late representation from a member of the public – a number of 
points raised had been addressed in the original Committee 
report.  One of the key points raised was that Officer’s should 
have obtained expert Ecology advice.   It was deemed not 
necessary due to the extensive Officer experience within the 
department, the Ecology Report submitted by the applicant 
and the fact that no objections had been received from Natural 
England.

 
The Planning Consultant presented the Implications Report which 
detailed each of the key points given by Members as reasons for 
refusing the proposal contrary to Officer recommendation.  Members 
were advised that, based on discussions held, Officers advice was to 
remove refusal reasons 2 and 5.  Clarification as to the reasoning for 
this was given.

Members discussed the five refusal reasons and noted the Officer 
recommendation to remove reasons 2 and 5.   Councillor Christie’s 
concerns with regard to the adverse impact of flood risk on the 



3

Kenwith Valley and Dam and the removal of refusal reason 2 were 
noted.   It was agreed that Officers obtain further information from the 
Environment Agency with regard to their proposed Kenwith Scheme.   

Following comments made, the Legal Advisor instructed Members to 
give consideration and to make a decision on the planning 
information before them, and not on future concerns.

It was proposed by Councillor Christie, seconded by Councillor Julian 
that the application be refused for reasons 1, 3 and 4 set out in the 
Officer report.

The Planning Consultant addressed the concerns raised, and 
reiterated the reasons as to why Officers had recommended the 
application be Granted. He referred to the NPPF which outlined the 
importance of a site being instantly available.  The proposed site is 
available now and, in Officers opinion, deliverable.

The Planning Consultant reminded the Committee of the legal 
implications should Members be minded to refuse the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor 
Hackett that the application be approved.

As only one motion can be considered at one time, a vote was taken 
on the first motion. proposed by Councillor Christie, seconded by 
Councillor Julian that the application be refused.

A recorded Vote was taken to refuse the application:

Councillor For Against
Cllr R Lock X
Cllr M Brown X
Cllr P Christie X
Cllr P Hackett X
Cllr R Julian X
Cllr J Langton-Lockton X
Cllr P Watson X

(Vote:  For 4, Against 3)

The motion was carried.

RESOLVED:

That the application be Refused for reasons 1, 3 and 4 as stated 
in the Implications Report.



4

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and closed at 10.05am.

Chair: Date:


